Significant assumptions used in fair value calculations, on average

   Finland
  2018 2017

Yield requirement, %  5.7 5.7

Initial yield, %  5.2 5.2

Computational economic occupancy rate in first year of calculation, % 81.1 81.9

Rental income as per agreements, €/m²/month 23.7 24.1

Market rents, €/m²/month  19.3 19.0

Long term maintenance costs used in calculations, €/m²/month 4.0 3.8

Changes in the significant assumptions used in fair value calculations are based on market changes and the effects of new and

maturing lease agreements on the property portfolio.

The properties located in Russia are assessed by an external consultant and the average parameters related to the calculations are

not available.

Sponda – Board of Directors’ Report and Financial Statements 2018   34

Sensitivity analysis of investment property fair value

The table below shows the euro-denominated and relative future change in the value of investment properties if the fair value

measurement parameter shown on the vertical axis changes according to the percentage shown on the horizontal axis.

Change in investment property fair value, M€ and %, 31 December 2018

 -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

C
h

an
ge

, M
€

C
h

an
ge

, %

C
h

an
ge

, M
€

C
h

an
ge

, %

M
€

C
h

an
ge

, M
€

C
h

an
ge

, %

C
h

an
ge

, M
€

C
h

an
ge

, %

Yield requirement 407.0 10.9 192.0 5.2 0.0 -175.0 -4.7 -333.0 -8.9

Rental income
(contractual rents)

-10 -2.7 -50.0 -1.1 0.0 49.0 1.3 98.0 2.6

Maintenance expenses 107.0 2.9 53.0 1.4 0.0 -54.0 -1.4 -108.0 -2.9

Economic occupancy
rate (1st year)

-24.0 -0.6 -12.0 -0.3 0.0 12.0 0.3 23.0 0.6

Change in investment property fair value, M€ and %, 31 December 2017

 -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

C
h

an
ge

, M
€

C
h

an
ge

, %

C
h

an
ge

, M
€

C
h

an
ge

, %

M
€

C
h

an
ge

, M
€

C
h

an
ge

, %

C
h

an
ge

, M
€

C
h

an
ge

, %

Yield requirement 411.0 10.9 195.0 5.2 0.0 -176.0 -4.7 -336.0 -8.9

Rental income
(contractual rents)

-83.0 -2.2 -41.0 -1.1 0.0 42.0 1.1 83.0 2.2

Maintenance expenses 102.0 2.7 51.0 1.4 0.0 -51.0 -1.4 -102.0 -2.7

Economic occupancy
rate (1st year)

-24.0 -0.6 -12.0 -0.3 0.0 12.0 0.3 24.0 0.6

The sensitivity analysis has been carried out as a quantitative analysis of the investment properties in Finland calculating the 15-

year cash flow and of the properties in Russia calculating the 10-year cash flow.

The changes in yield requirements and economic occupancy rates have been calculated for average figures. The analysis includes

only investment properties generating cash flows, excluding building rights and incomplete property development projects,

totalling EUR 3,728 million (EUR 3,769 million).

All investment properties belong to level 3 in the fair value hierarchy, meaning they are not based on observable market data